From the Interim Director, Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture, requesting authorization to amend Section 47.09 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances relating to the regulation of unmanned aerial vehicles and drones, by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION/ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture provides recreational space for all citizens; and

WHEREAS, recreational activities related to remotely-controlled aircraft have increased in popularity due to advancements in technology; and

WHEREAS, such advancements in technology require changes to the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances to ensure the health, safety, and welfare of the public who use the parks; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Parks, Energy, and Environment, at its meeting of June 12, 2018, recommended adoption of File No. 18-314 (vote 5-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby amends Section 47.09 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances by adopting the following:

AN ORDINANCE

The County Board of Supervisors of the County of Milwaukee does ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 47.09 of the General Ordinances of Milwaukee County is hereby amended as follows:

47.09. - Use of parks for aircraft prohibited except with permit.

No person shall ascend or land with any aircraft, including gliders, hot air balloons, <u>Unmanned Aerial Vehicles (UAV)</u>, <u>drones</u> or parachutes, nor engage in stunt flying or parachute landing in any park or parkway without the written permit of the director of parks, recreation and culture.

SECTION 2. The provisions of this ordinance shall be effective upon passage and publication.

kae 06/12/18 S:\Committees\2018\Jun\PE&E\Resolutions\18-314 drone ordinance change.docx